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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE

AND VARIANCE - S/S Castleon Avenue,
280’ NE of the ¢/l Reisterstown Road *  ZONING COMMISSIONER

(9 Castleon Avenue)
3" Election District * QOF BALTIMORE COUNTY

2% Councilmanic District
*  Case No. 00-147-SPHA

Elkridge Plaza, Inc.
Petitioner

* % * # * % * * * * *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCIUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of Petitions for
Special Hearing and Variance filed by the owner of the subject property, Elkridge Plaza, Inc., by
Stewart J. Greenebaum, President, through their attorney, Benjamin Bronstein, Esquite. The
Petitioners request a special hearing to approve business parking in a residential zone and a waiver
of public works standards to eliminate road improvements to Castleon Avenue (a/k/a Casleon
Avenue). Subsequent to filing the instant Petitions, the Petitioners amended their Petition for
Variance and now seek variance relief from the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.)
as follows: From Section 1B01.1.B.1.e(5) to permit a minimum RTA setback and buffer of 9 fect
in lieu of the required 75 feet; from Section 1B01.1.B.1.e(2) to permit a minimum parking lot
setback from the tract boundary of 9 feet in lieu of the required 75 feet, and to allow a minimum
RTA buffer of 9 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet; and, from Section 409.8.A.4 to permit a
parking lot setback to a public street right-of-way of 9 feet in lieu of the required 10 feet. The
subject property and relief sought are more particularly described on the site plan submitted which
was accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.
Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the requests were Michael
Greenebaum and Mark Bennett, representatives of Elkridge Plaza, Inc., property owners; David S.

Thaler, Professional Engineer who prepared the site plan for this property; George E. Webet,



adjoining property owner; and, Benjamin Bronstein, Esquire, attorney for the Petitioners. There
were no Protestants or other interested persons present.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the Petitioners, Elkridge Plaza, Inc., own
and have developed a large tract of land adjacent to Reisterstown Road, near I-695 in the
Woodholme community of Baltimore County. That property has been developed with a series of
office and retail buildings, which include the Sinai Wellness Center. CRG approvals for the project
were obtained in the mid-1980s and subsequent zoning relief in 1994, 1996 and 1998. The
retail/office complex and zoning history of the property are more particularly described on the site
plan submitted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

The subject property under consideration is actually a small tract which abuts the larger
Elkridge Plaza parcel, This tract is a rectangular-shaped parcel, approximately 110 feet by 250 feet
in dimension, zoned D.R.3.5. The property is presently improved with an old dwelling which is
unoccupied and is in a state of disrepair. In order to provide additional parking for the office/retail
complex on the Elkridge Plaza parcel, the Petitioners have acquired the subject tract and propose
to develop same with a 45-space parking lot thereon. The property actually abuts Castleon
Avenue, a small private road which accesses Reisterstown Road. It was indicated at the hearing
that there will be no curb cut created to allow traffic from exiting or entering the parking lot from
Castleon Avenue. Instead, vehicular access to the new lot will be from the existing lot on the
Elkridge Plaza parcel. Additionally, at the present time, Castleon Avenue accesses only one
occupied residential building, which is owned by George Weber. Mr. Weber attended the hearing

and indicated his support for the project.

% Special hearing relief is requested to permit the use of the subject property as a parking
ﬁ‘:‘ ot and to permit parking on a residential parcel to support an adjacent business vse. In addition, a
%% series of variances are requested as outlined above. These variances are generated by the fact that
L
}éLQ\? the property is relatively narrow in width and configuration.
eV,
%\ Tt was indicated at the hearing that use of the property as a parking lot is appropriate in
f:{;r\ that it would provide additional space for the tenants and customers of the large retail/office
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complex. It was also indicated that the property can be developed as a parking lot without resulting
in any detrimental impact to the surrounding locale. In this regard, Mr. Weber voiced a concern
regarding potential storm water runoff from the site. In response to this concern, Mr. Thaler
indicated that the parking lot would be designed in such a manner so as to prevent inappropriate
volumes or flows of storm water from the lot. Additionally, recommendations for the requested
waiver were received from Charles R. Olsen, Director of the Department of Public Works, by his
letter dated September 22, 1999 (Petitioner’s Exhibit 2). Approval of the use of the property as
proposed was also recommended by George G. Perdikakis, Director of the Department of
Environmental Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM), pursuant to his letter of May 20,
1999 which granted a variance from certain environmental standards (Petitioner’s Exhibit 3).

Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to grant the relief
requested. In my judgment, use of the property as a parking lot will not be detrimental to the
health, safety or general welfare of the surrounding locale, and special hearing relief should be
granted. Moreover, I am persuaded that the Petitioners have satisfied the requirements for zoning
relief to be granted, as set out in Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on these
Petitions held, and for the reasons set forth herein, the relief requested shall be granted.

REFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
this __Q_ day of December, 1999 that thé Petition for Special Hearing to approve business
parking in a residential zone and a waiver of public works standards to eliminate road
improvements to Castleon Avenue (a/k/a Casleon Avenue), in accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit
1, be and is hereby GRANTED; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance (as amended) seeking relief
from the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) as follows: From Section 1B01.1.B.1.
e(5) to permit a minimum RTA setback and buffer of 9 feet in lieu of the required 75 feet; from
Section 1B01.1.B.1.e(2) to permit a minimum parking lot setback from the tract boundary of 9 feet
in lieu of the required 75 feet, and to allow a minimum RTA buffer of 9 feet in lien of the required

3



50 feet; and, from Section 409.8.A.4 to permit a parking lot setback to a public street right-of-way
of 9 feet in lieu of the required 10 feet, in accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby

GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that
proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day appeal period
from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and this Order
is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2) The Petitioners shall comply with the requirements set forth in the letter
dated September 22, 1999 from Charles R. Olsen, Director of Public
Works, and the letter dated May 20, 1999 from George G. Perdikakis,
Director of DEPRM, copies of which are attached hereto and made a part
hereof,

3) The parking lot shall be designed and constructed in accordance with
applicable storm water management regulations of Baltimore County so as
to prevent inappropriate discharge of storm water onto adjacent lots.

4) When applying for a building permit, the site plan and landscaping plan
filed must reference this case and set forth and address the restrictions of

this Order.
%%&/M -

RENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County




Office of the Director

Baltimore County 111 W. Chesapeake Avenye

. Towson, Maryl
Department of Public Works 410-82?3?(?021204

Fax: 410-887-3406

September 22, 1999 ﬁ & @@

-
Sea
k)

Stacey A. McArthur

D.S. Thaler & Associates, Inc
7115 Ambassador Road

P.O. Box 47428

Baltimore, Maryland 21244-7428

Re: Mauthe Property — Additional Parking for Sinai Fitness Center
Dear Ms. McArthur:

The Department of Public Works has reviewed your request for a waiver of road improvements
to Castleton Avenue. One the basis that your project involves only the provision of additional
parking within the Festival at Woodholme Center for the Sinai Fitness Center and no access to
Castleton Avenue we can support you waiver request. We will require the dedication of highway
widening along Castleton Avenue in the event that the property along this currently private
gravel road ever develops or requires road improvements

Sincerely,

Charles R. Olsen
Director

CRO/THH/mdo

ZONING COMMISSIONER
PETITIONER'S EXHIBIT._QZ__

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
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) ) Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.
Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenge ®

Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204

410-387-4386
Fax: 410-887-3468

December 2, 1999

Benjamin Bronstein, Esquire

George & Bronstein

29 West Susquehanna Avenue, suite 205
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
/S Castleon Avenue, 280 NE of the ¢/l Reisterstown Road
(9 Castleon Avenue)
31 Blection District — 2™ Councilmanic District
Elkridge Plaza, Inc. - Petitioners
Case No. 00-147-SPHA

Dear Mr. Bronstein:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance (as amended) have been granted, in accordance
with the aftached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file
an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and
Development Management office at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,
e

s /

“LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc:  Messrs. Michael Greenebaum and Mark Bennett, Elkridge Plaza, Inc.
1829 Reisterstown Road, Suite 410, Pikesville, Md. 21208
Mr. David S. Thaler, D.S. Thaler & Associates, Inc.
7115 Ambassador Road, Baltimore, Md, 21244
Mr. George E. Weber, 18 Lastleon Avenue, Pikesville, Md. 21208
People's Counsel; Casg ile

- Come visit the County's Website at www.co,ba.md.us
%9 Printed with Sovboan Ink

on Recyeled Papar



P&fion for Sp&Mal Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 9 Castleon Avenue_a/k/a Casleon
which is presently zoned DR3.5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

business parking in a residential zone and approval of a waiver of public works standards to eliminate road improvements to
Castleon a/k/a Casleon Avenue,

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, adverlising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County,

IWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalities of
Imat ury, that l/iwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which
]

e subject of this Petition.
Contract Purchaser/l.essee: Legal Qwner(s):
Elkridge Plaza, Inc.
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print \5
Signature gignatu"re
Stewart J. Greenebaum, President
Address , Telephone No. Name - Type or Print
Gity State 2ip Gode Signature
Attorney For Petitioner: 1829 Reisterstown Road 410-484-8400
Addreas Telephane No.
Baltimore MD 21208
City Stale Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted:
Stacey McArthur D.S. Thaler & Associates, Inc.
Company v Name
3 2 Wist Susquehanna Avenue, Suite 205 _410-296-0200 - 7115 Ambassador Road 410-544-3647
‘fﬂi A;tdre 3 Telaphone No. Address Telephone No.
i wsOn _Maryland 21204 Baltimore MD 21244
: Stale Zip Code

$-m van

b tent 5 F

W

AN
2 No._00-IUN-SPHA

AYis|of

b
Date

Reviewad By _ ‘e

A D‘Bg W Mo Ry t:..».:

City “State Zip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING
Date |2 -7~ 9




AMENDED

Pefition for Yariance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at 9 Castleon Avenue a/k/a Casleon
which is presently zoned DR3.5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits.and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the properly situate in Baitimore County and which Is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

(17,700 SE+); 1B01.B.1.e(5) to allow a minimum 9 ft+ RTA setbagk and buffer in lieu of the required 75 {i; 1B01.1.B.1.e(2) to allow a
minimum 9 ft+ parking lot setback from the tract boundaty in lieu of the required 75 ft and to allow a minimum 9 ft RTA buffer in lieu
of the required 50 ft; Sec. 409.8.A.4. to allow a 9 fi setbac i ight-of-way of a public street in lieu of the

JTequired 10 fi setbagle————

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Battimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate
hardship or practical difficulty)

1. Topography of site.

2. Configuration of site.

3. And for other such reasons as may be demonstrated at hearing.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regutations. )
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further a?ree to and are to he bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

1We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Elkridge Plaza, Inc,
Name - Type or Print N - Type or Print
- \s%a \Bd~J. G Noose bt
Signature ignature
Stewart J. Greencbaum, President
Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print
Clty State Zip Gode Signature
Attorney For Petitioner: 1829 Reisterstown Road 410-484-8400
) Address Telephone No.
Benjamip/Bronstein "/ Baltimore MD 21208
Namqg;‘::‘:lr Pri City State Zip Code
Yoo r v 0 H
Signatire | v
€%  Ghouygt & Bronsteirf, LLP Stacey McArthur D.S. Thaler & Associates, Inc,
& Cqmpany ) Name
Ejf st Susquehanna Avenue, Suite 205 410-286-0200 7115 Ambassador Road 410-944-3647
o A dre Telephone Na. Address Talephone No.
lf} WSON Maryland 21204 _I;%_eﬁimore MD 21244
AN State Zip Code City Slate Zip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING
Reviewed By Date
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PROPERTY DESCRIPTION
(DESCRIPTION FOR ZONING PETITION)

FESTIVAL AT WOODHOLME (PHASE IV)

Beginning at a point located approximately 280 feet, Northeast of the
intersection of the center line of Reisterstown Road (MD Route 140) and on the
Southerly side of Castleon Avenue; thence running the following four (4) courses
and distances:

1. North 47°15'54” East 250.00 feet to a point; thence,
2. South 42°41'06” East 110.67 feet to a point; thence,
3. South 47°15'54” West 250.00 feet to a point; thence,
4, North 42°41°06” West 110.67 feet to the point of beginning,
Also known as lots 8 through 10 as shown on a Record Plat entitled Property

of George Schwesinger, Jr. as recorded in the Land Records of Baltimore County in

Plat Book C.W.B. dr. No. 12, Folio 35.

Containing 0.6352 acres of land, more or less.

[RYLITT
t“ ’c,
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s
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FESTIVAL/WOODHOLME AEC DESCR DSK #2/98
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C T s
NOTICE OF ZONIY

The Zoming Somimissigrer ol Batiiier Souaty, by author-
.ty of the! Zoning Act and R ns/of Batimora. County
“wﬂlnotdapubﬁchearingin‘ of the prop-

erty ientiied herein s follows: ) ot .
Case: #00-1AT-SPAA © b SR
g Castieon Avenue aka Caslean

'SE/S Gastaion, Avenue, 270" NE ot ¢l Reisterstown Road
+3rd Hlaciion Distict - 2pd Cogncimanic Distct -
Legat Owners). [Elgridge Plaza, Inc.  *. - }
. Yapiapon; To allow a varizble wigth {distuebed RTA butter
(11,350 SE+#)' it liew of the required 50 & undisturbed
butfer (17,700 SE+-); 10 aliow 2 minimam 9. it~ RTA
buffer, in fieu of the Tequired 75 Ti; 1o allow & minjmum 3
144~ parking ‘ot seiback Jrom e tract boundary in ey of

' the fequirer 75 1 and 1o aliow & minimum & it RTA bufier

iniewot the required 53 0 L .
Special Hearing: To approve; business parking 1 & sk
antial zone and approval of 2 ‘waiver 10 public works stan-

dards ‘1o’ elminats Toad imprOveTents: to [Lasiieon aka

Casieon Avenue R .

Hearing: Wednestiay, November 17, 1990 ai 2:00.p. 1. m

mm.mﬁ,"m Office. Bullding, 111 W.. Clissdpaaie
S A W

'LAWRENCEE.SCHMIDT . ' . Lo

Zoning Comimissioner for Bajtsnoee Coupty. * .- S
NOTES: (1) Héaging-are‘Hand"mDped‘msSmle;‘mr, 5pe-

clal accommodations Please Contact e, Zoning Commis-,

sioner's Office at (410) B37-4386, ‘ ‘
{2y For ipformation chaceming e File: andior, Hearing,
Contack the Zoning Riview DIfge 3t {470y 9873381 . -

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

[0 1099

THISIS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisernent was

TOWSON, MD.,

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published
in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of ,L suceessive

weeks, the first publication appearing on ‘ O z &—é 5 .19 99

THE JEFFERSONIAN,

LEGAL ADVERTISING




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

Bailtimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
GCounty Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Ave.

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION : MS. GWENDOLYN STEPHENS

LADIES AND GENTLEMEN:

RE: CASE # 00-147-8PHA
PETITIONER,/DEVELOPER:
[Elkridge Plaza, Inc.)
DATE OF Hearing
(Nov. 17, 1998)

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary

sign(s} required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at

9 Castleon Ave. Baltimore, Maryland 21208 __

The sign(s} were posted on 11-2-989

[Mnnth, Day, Yaar-]

R

Sincerely,

[Signature of Sig% éoster & Date)

—_Thomas P. Ggle, Sr.

325 Nicholson Raoad
—_Baltimore, Maryland 21221___

(410}687-8405
(Telephone Number)



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE

PETITION FOR VARIANCE
9 Castleon Avenus (a/k/a Casleon), SE/S Castleon Ave,  * ZONING COMMISSIONER
270' NE of ¢/l Reisterstown Rd

3rd Election District, 2nd Coungilmanic * FOR
Legal Owner; Elkridge Plaza, Inc. * BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioner(s)

* Case No. 00-147-SPHA

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice should be

sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or final Order.

Ybe Mo Cemnmoena.
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

Ll S, )&M\AQ/C«

CAROLE S, DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on this Q‘gﬂc:r"of October, 1999 a copy of the foregoing Entry of
Appearance was mailed to Benjamin Bronstein, Esq., George & Bronstein, 20 W. Susquehanna Avenue, Suite

205, Towson, MDD 21204, attorney for Petitioners.

Pt g Lo

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
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]]:B)altlmoref(}}m;y . d 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
epartment of Permits an Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Management . 410-887-3353
Fax: 410-887-5708

Director's Office
County Office Building

&3

October 25, 1999

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on
the property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 00-147-SPHA

9 Castleon Avenue aka Casleon

SE/S Castelton Avenue, 270' NE of ¢/l Reisterstown Road
3rd Election District ~ 2nd Councilmanic DlStrlCt
Legal Owner(s): Elkridge Plaza, Inc.

VARIANCE: To allow a variable width (distrubed) RTA buffer (11,350 SE+/-) in lieu
of the required 50 ft. undistrubed buffer {17,700 SE+/-); to allow a minimum 9
ft.+/- RTA buffer in lieu of the required 75 ft.; to allow a minimum 9 ft.+/-
parking lot setback from the tract boundary in lieu of the required 75 ft. and to
allow a minimum 9 ft. RTA buffer in lieu of the required 59 ft.

SPECIAL HEARING: To approve business parking in a residential zone and appproval

of a wailver of public works standards to eliminate road improvements to Castleon aka
Casleon Avenue

HEARING: WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 17, 1999 AT 2:00 P.M. IN ROOM 106 COUNTY OFFICE
BUILDING, 111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE.

@M&Mg

Arnold Jablon
Director

cc: Benjamin Bronstein, Esq.
Stacey McArthur/D.S. Thaler & Associates, Inc.
Elkridge Plaza, Inc.

NOTES: (1) THE PETITICNER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN APPROVED
POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY NOVEMBER 2, 1999.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE
CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S QFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE ZONING
REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Printed with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
October 28, 1999 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:

Benjamin Bronstein, Esq.

29 W. Susquehanna Avenue, Suite 205
Towson, MD 21204

410-296-0200

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on
the property identified herein as follows:

CASE, NUMBER: (0-147-SPHA

9 (astleon Avenue aka Casleon

SE/S Castelton Avenue, 270' NE of ¢/l Reisterstown Road
3rd Election District - 2nd Coungilmanic District
Legal Owner(s): Elkridge Plaza, Inc.

VARIANCE: To allow a variable width (distrubed) RTA buffer (11,350 SE+/-)} in lieu
of the required 50 ft. undistrubed buffer (17,700 SE+/-); to allow a minimum 2
ft.+/- RTA buffer in lieu of the required 75 ft.; to allow a minimum 9 ft.+/~
parking lot setback from the tract boundary in lieu of the required 75 ft. and to
allow a minimum 9 ft. RTA buffer in lieu of the required 59 ft.

SPECTAL HEARING: To approve business parking in a residential zone and appproval
of a waiver of public works standards to eliminate road improvements to Castleon aka
Casleon Avenue

HEARING: WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 17, 1999 AT 2:00 P.M. IN ROOM 106 COUNTY OFFICE
BUILDING, 111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE.

S St

BE. Schmidt

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE
CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE ZONING
REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-339]1.
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Development Processing

287 Baltimore County : County Office Building
[EREE Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
W Development Managemeiit ' Towson, Maryland 21204

N> . pdmlandacqg@co.ba.md.us

November 12, 1999

Mr. Benjamin Bronstein

George & Bronstein, LLP

.29 West Susquehanna Avenue, Ste 205
Towson, MD 21204 :

Dear Mr. Bronstein:
RE: 00-147-SPHA | 9 Castleon Avenue '

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on .

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from
several Baltimore County aprrova! agencies, has reviewed the plans that were
submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far from the members of the
ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness
of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the
proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be
placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

(ot fpots |

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Supervisor
Zoning Review

WCR:rsj

Enclosures

Census 2000 %

For You, For Baltimore County Y=y

<X:’F‘r'tdlhs.obellk 1%1 ! 3
) e e o Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jaklon, Director Date: November 4, 1999
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

for November 1, 1999
Ttem No. 147

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject
zoning ltem. See letter (dated September 22, 1999) from C. R. Olsen,
Director, Department of Public Works, supporting the waiver of rocad
improvements along Castleton Avenue.

This bureau agrees with the decision of the Department of Public Works
and supports the waiver request.

RWB:HJO: jrb

cc: File

ZRC11019.147



TO: Arnold Jablon
FROM; R. Bruce Seeley[ﬁh/
DATE: November 5, 1999

SUBJECT: Zoning Item #147
9 Castleon Avenue

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of October 25, 1999

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management requests
an extension for the review of the above-referenced zoning item to determine the
extent to which environmental regulations apply to the site.

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: +

X__ Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code).

X Development of this property must comply with the Forest Conservation
Regulations (Section 14-401 through 14-422 of the Baltimore County
Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other
Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

C:\My Documents\Zoning Petitions\#147.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYL/AAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
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TO; Arnold Jablon, Director Date: November 16, 1999
Department of Permits
and Development Management

FROM: Amold F. ‘Pat’ Keller, III, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petitions

The Office of Planning has no comment on the following petition(s):
Item No(s): 147, 159, 162, 163, and 167

If there should be any questions or this office can provide additional information, please
contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Section Chief: %/7, W _X ﬁw")y -

AFK/IL

CNBFF_L\47.doc



Parris N. Glendening

Maryland Department of Transporiation Govror
State Highway Administration John . Porcar

Parker F. Wiiliams
Administrator

Date:. 2.25.%59

Ms. Gwen Stephens RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of ItemNo. y 47 wer
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms Stephens:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

71 /s A

Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.0. Box 717 + Bailtimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Caivert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202
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LAY OFFICES
GEORGE AND BRONSTEIN, LLP

SUSQUEHANNA BUILDING, SUITE 205
29 WEST SUSQUEHANNA AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
{410) 286-0200
FAX: (410) 206-3719

georgbron@acicom
HARRIS JAMLS GEORGE CONSTANCE K, PUTZEL

BEMJAMIN BRONSTEIN October 6, 1999 OF COUNSEL

Arnold Jablon, Director

Department of Permits and
Development Management

County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

‘Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: 9 Castleon Avenue a/k/a Casleon
Dear Mr. Jablon:

In reference to the above entitled property I am hereby enclosing the following:
1. Petition for Variance in triplicate;
2. Petition for Special Hearing in triplicate;
3. Twelve (12) copies of the Plat to Accompany Zoning Petitions;
4. Three copies of the description under seal;
5. Copy of the 200 Scale Zoning Map; and
6. My check to cover costs,
There are no violations.

Please enter my appearance on behalf of the Petitioner and advise me as to the hearing

date.
Very truly yours,
& BR ";E;ZJLLP
BB/mih l 1
Enclosures



Office of the Director
Baltimore County 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

. Towson, M
Department of Public Works owsofm-gg%a;gomzm

Fax: 410-887-3406

September 22, 1999 ﬁ @@@

-
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-
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Stacey A. McArthur

D.S. Thaler & Associates, Inc
7115 Ambassador Road

P.O. Box 47428

Baltimore, Maryland 21244-7428

Re: Mauthe Property — Additional Parking for Sinai Fitness Center
Dear Ms. McArthur:
The Department of Public Works has reviewed your request for a waiver of road improvements
to Castleton Avenue. One the basis that your project involves only the provision of additional
parking within the Festival at Woodholme Center for the Sinai Fitness Center and no access to
Castleton Avenue we can support you waiver request. We will require the dedication of highway
widening along Castleton Avenue in the event that the property along this currently private
gravel road ever develops or requires road improvements

Sincerely,

W pmarhdonian b O

Charles R. Qlsen
Director

CRO/THH/mdo

ZONING COMMISSIONER
PETITIONER'S EXHlBlT._SZZ.__-

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
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Baltimore County Office of the Dirsstor

Department of Environmental Protection 401 Basley Avenus, Suite 416

and Resource Management Towsan. Maryland 21204
May 20, 1999

Ms, Stacey MeArthur
D.8, Thaler & Assoe., Inc.
7115 Ambassadar Road
P.0O. Box 47428
Baltimore, MD 21244

Re: Mautha Property
Forest Buffer Varjance

Dear Ms, MoArthur;

A request for a variance from Regulations for the Protection of Water Quality, Straams,
Wetlands and Floadplains was recsived and raviewed oy this Department, This request propases
to reduce the 75 foot stream buffer to 25 feet on a Uge [ ribusary w the Gwynas Falls. A vacan
house, lawn and associated driveway currently exist within the buffer,

A site inspestion of the property and Festival at Woedholms provides a convincing argument for
the need of the additional parking. Also noted is the inquiry to the Department of Permits and
Development Management regarding the future conditions of Castiesn Aveaue, which {f oceur,
would adversely impact the stream along the road,

This Department has reviewed your request, and ttas determined that 3 practical difficulty and
unsafe traffic conditions do exist, and that the potential for impacts to sater quality and aquatic
resourcad az a result of this praposal can be minimized by performiag mitigative meagyres.
Therefore, we will grant this request in accordance with Section {4-334 of the Baltimere County
Code, with the following conditions:

& The following aote must appear on al} plans submirted for this projact:
“4 variance was granted by the Baltimore County Departmene of Environmental Protaction
and Resource Management from Regulations for the Protectien of Water Quality, Streams,

LY Wetlands and Floodplains, The Forest Buffer Eassment and building setback shewn hereon
& | are reflective of the fact that this variance was granted. Conditions wers placed on this
2 | variance to reduce water quality impacts.”

The Forest Buffar Exsement shall be permanently posted at 40 foot intervals wizh “Feorest
Butfer - Do Not Disturb” signs that are available from this Department, prior to rzlease of

7500

RR

the grading sscurity,
.
§ B A permanent fence shall be installed along the limit of the Forest Buffer Easemen: arior to
; A releass of the grading security,
% . oA sl wy Yo waLindL us e
Y tne wah Soypean ok ! B55T-91-
e erea e wrac ve6 Blp MTHHL S a 96160



Ms. Stacey MeArthur
; May 20, 1999

| }' Page 2

(] The Focest Buffer Easement shall be planted in accordance with the guidancs found in the
Baltimore County Forest Conservation Technical Manual, A Forest Buffer Protection Plan
/ outlining the proposed planting schedule shall he submitted to tha Department for Approval
’ prior to grading plan approvaj,

09 All wash and debris shall be removed from the Forese Buffer Easamenc pricr to release of
grading security ,

B A security equal to 110% of the cost of implementing the Forest Buffer Protection plen. buz
not less than $0.25 per square foot, shall be posted prior to gradirg permit approval, An
Enovironmental Agresment shall be submitted to the Departmerrt to accampany this security,

(Q Al planting required as a condition of this varfance approval shall be completed within opne
year of grading petmit issuance,

It is the intent of this Department to apprave this varjance subject to the above conditions. Any
changes to site layout may requirs submitral of revised plans and an amendad varianes requast,

Please have the property owner sign the statement on below and retum a signed copy of this
letter to this Department within 21 calerdsr days. Failure to returr a signed ¢opy May rendsr
this approval null and void, or may result in delays in the processing of plans for thig project.

If you have any questions regarding this correspondence, please contsct M. Bery Kelley ot

(410 887-3930,
Sincerely vours,
7
George G, Pardikakis
Director
GGPiblk
betty "wAmauthetby. dot
£
ﬁ: . +
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" Case: 87-228-SPH - January 29, 1987

A use permit for business parking in a residential zone and to permit commercial

access for parking and loading through a residential zone,

Restrictions: No vehicle will be permitted to park, load or unioad within the DR-10.5

zoned property used for access.

Appeal of Case: 87-228-SPH - February 10, 1987

Case: 87-228-SPH - April 29, 1987

A use permit for business parking in a residential zone and to permit commercial
access for parking, loading and servicing across a residential zone.

Restrictions:

1. No vehicles shall be permitted to park or ioad within the DR-10.5 zoned property
west of Greene Tree Road and east of the proposed commercial development,
nor shall any servicing of the commerecial structure take place in the residential

zone.

5

primary product is food, shall be permitted to occupy the commereial
development of this project.

3. No emergency medical office or 24 hour medical service shall be permitted in the

office portion of the proposed development.
Case: 8§7-228-SPH - May 28, 1887

Second restriction in the order granted April 29, 1987 changed to:

2. No supermarket or other commercial establishment of a similar size and whose
primary product is food, excluding a restaurant, shall be permitted to occupy

the commercial development of this project.

Woodholme Properties Limited Partnership, et al., vs. Pikesville Community Growth

Corporation, et al., was dismissed with prejudice.

Case; 90-15-SPHA - September 22, 1989

1. To permit one directional/informational sign in a DR-3.5 zone.
2. To permit two directional/informational signs in a BM zone.
‘3. To permit a retail center identification sign in the BM zone opposite a residentially
zoned property.
4, To permit two business signs (312 S.F.) in a BM zone.
5. To permit seven double faced signs. -
6. . To permit seven directional/informational signs.
7. To permit ¢two park identification signs.

CASE NUMBER: 94-440 SPHXA.:

IT IS TMIREFORE ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissiocnar for
paitidore County this _Af day of June, t9%4, that tha Petition,
tor Spscial Excsption for a health and fitness centsr in an 0-2
tone, as more particularly shown on Pccltiar;on' Exhibits L and 2,
ba and is hersby granted; and

IT IS FURTHER CRDERED that the Petiticn for Special Hearing to
parmit comparcial accasa through a residential zone be and is
hareby granted; and’,

IT IS FURTHER CRDERED that ths Amended Petition for variances
to permit 91 spaces in liau of tha required 4314 spaces, to apprava
a modified parking plan, to permit parking on a travaeled way, to
parmit an adjusted gross area of 29% in liay of thae maximum 10% on
accessory conferanca [acillty of commercial use, to parait a
satback of 70 ft from a DR zone in lieu of tha required twice ths
height of the building, to permit a F.A.R. of 0.41 1n lieu of the
raquired maximuas 0.4. tor thae existing bui;ldinq an lot 1A, and to
permit & F.A.R. aof ©.46 in lieu of tha psrmittsd F.A.R. for
Bullding B on lot 2, be and they are heraby granted.

Tha relisf granted in this Order ls, howvevar, subject :ta :h;
following rastrictions which area conditions precaedant to reliaf
granted herein:

1. That the Petitionars are hareby made aware that
proceading at this time i{s at thalr own risk until such
time as thae 30 day appellats procass from this Qrder has
expired. {f for whatevar reason, this Order is resvarsed,
the Petitionars would be required to raturn, and ha
responsible for returning, said property to the originakl

condition.
3. The Fetiticners shall record samong the Land Records
of Baltimore County a Racliprocal Access and Parking
Agrassaent.

3. That the Petitionars shall submit a landscaping plan
to the Office of loning Administration and Deveiopmant
Hanagemant for approval by the Baltimora County Landscape
Planner, and a copy of tha approved plan shall be
supsittad to the Deputy Zoning Commissionsr for final
appraval and inclusicn in the cass filas.

)
. s
{live d )

Fimothy Hotroco
DEPUTY ZOHING COMMISSIOHER
FQR BALTIMORE COUNTY

CASE NUMBER: 94-440 SPHXA:

Spirit and Intent approved (3-6-96) (To reflect changes per the as-built
survey: bidg. footprint, parking spaces & drop off arca)

CASE NUMBER: 98-275 SPHA:

THERZFORE, IT. 18 ORDERED by :he Zoning Commisszionsr of Ballimore

County ihis ﬁ &'ay ©f March 1998 ihai, pursuant to the Perition for

- Special Hesaring, approval to acead the provious.ly approved site pian in
case Ho. 94-440-57i(A. be and ig rersry GRANTED; and,

IT 15 FURTEDR ORDERED tha: a vasiance Lo permit 91 parking spaces in

tiew of the required minlmus ¢f 529 spaces for Bullding A. Fhase JI. be

and iz hezeby GAANTER. subjeci, howevez, 10 the following restrictlons:

1. The Patitione: '3 nersby made aware 3 The relisf granited herein shall ba null
“ra; procesding at iiis Tlme Is st its own and volid in the even: cf & change of charac-
=13k until tuch iize as the 30 day appellate ter of the use of The subject property. 1In
process from this Order has expired. II, the aveant of such a chaiqge, the Petitioner

for whatevar reason, inis Order 1s veversed. g, 4y p, gequired o aczend the site plan
ine Petitioner would De requized to TaRUEA,  ooouon o Petiticn far Spacial Heacing
and be responsible for ssturaing, said e
propecty to its eriginal coaditlon.

1. The Petiticner shall provide no fewer
than 91 parking spaces on the site, as more
Fasticularly showr on the site plan.

- "W
"AWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
loalng Commissioner Icr
faltimors County

BL
PrR-35

N

No supermarket or other commercial establishment of a similar size and whose

FOREST BUFFER VARIANCE (5-20-99) (PHASE 1V)

This Department has reviewed your request, and has determined that a practical difficulty and
unsafe traffic conditions do exist, and that the potential for impacts to water quality and aquatic
resources as a result of this proposal can be minimized by performing mitigative measures.
Therefore, we will grant this request in accordance with Section 14-334 of the Baltimore County
Code, with the {ollowing conditions:

] The following note must appear on ail plans submitted for this project:
“A variance was granted by the Baltimore County Depantment of Environmental Protection
and Resource Management from Regulations for the Protection of Water Quality, Streams,
Wetlands and Floedplains. The Forest Buffer Easement and building setback shown hereon
are reflective of the fact that this variance was granted. Conditions were placed on this
variance to reduce water guality impacts.”

£ The Forest Buffer Easement shali be permanently posted at 40 foot intervals with “Furest
Buffer - Do Not Disturb” signs that are available from this Department, prior to release of
the grading security.

W) 4 Pelanent 1o, 2 St ue iistalied aong e i o1 the rorest Bufter casement prior to
release of the grading security.

£g The Forest Buffer Easement shall be planted in accordance with the guidance found in the
Baltimore County Forest Conservation Technical Manual. A Forest Buffer Protection Plan
outlining the proposed planting schedule shall be submitted to the Department for approval
prior to grading plan approval.

B .l rash and debris shall be removed from the Forest Buffer Easement prior to release of
grading security .

£ A security equal to 110% of the cost of implementing the Forest Buffer Protection plan, but
rot less than $0.25 per square foot, shall be posted prior to grading permit approval. An
Environmental Agreement shall be submitted to the Departrent to accompany this security.

AH planting required as # condition of this variance approval shall be completed within one
year of grading permit issuance.

CRG HISTORY:

PHASEI -

APPROVED 4-30-86; 15T AMENDED APPROVED 10-9-86; 2¥0 AMENDED CRG DRC#

07054G, 3C3, (6-17-94); 370 AMENDED CRG-DRC# 12096D, 3C3, (2-6-97)

PHASE II -

APPROVED 7-3-86: 15T AMENDED APPROVED 10-9-86; 282 AMENDED CRG DRC# 07054G,3C3.
(6-17-94); 3= AMENDED CRG-DRC# 12096D, 3C3, (2-6-97); DRC# 02178, Dist. 3C2, (4-23-98)

Refinement to the CRG Plan per Section 26-211: Gym Addition

PHASE III -

APPROVED 10-9-86: 15T AMENDED APPROVED 3-7-87; 28 AMENDED APPROVED 5-11-93

REASONS FOR AMENDMENTS:

2v0 AMENDED CRG PHASE I & I1:

Revise building & parking layout

3R0 AMENDED CRG PHASE I & IT:

1.

2
-

3.
4.

Revise plan notes and calculations to show result of land
exchange between owner and adjoining subdivisions.

. Revise plan and calculations to show result of approved 1996

Comprehensive Re-Zoning Issue #2-022 (1996)

Add basement level to the 4 story wing of building ‘B’.

Make minor adjustments to parking lot and building foot prints
to match engineering and architectural drawings.

30 AMENDED (18T REFINEMENT)

1
2

. Addition & interior alterations on lot #4.
. Up-date tenant mix & revise notes.

SOIL TYPES & LIMITATION

SOIL STREETS &
TYPE CLASS PARKING
BwB2 Brandywine-loam Moderate
CeB2 Chester-silt loam Moderate
CgC2  Chester-Gravelly Severe

silt loam
ticB2  Glenelg loam Moderate
7¢C2  Glenelg loam Severe
GnB Glenvilie-silt loam Severe*

H
i
*Lamit constraction 1o dry season, use under drains to fessen the effect of high water $ble

High waioer
table

** [denotes Prime & Productive Soils.
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o~ ¢. ROADS: ' ALt Interior roads sre prival®.
0. AVERAGE Dasew Averame daily Trige ma ssivvisted srom the Salilmere
TRIPS (ADTEY: 1 npreh vg Mgnygt of the Development
Poltlcy.
Medical Gffice | {BQ,DBA:S.F.y @ 30/1,000 5.F. = BO2BAON
Propesed Ketail 1,33 n;_tlﬂ.ooo 5.5, = 68AW

W,

22.

3.

e

12.

13,

ts,

15.

87,

1.

19.

REQUIRT L SPACEN { 177 ia 134.0%

PROPOSED SPACES | 413 137

rnmuiehwntuum_"_6_1.625;.#.3 2 15/1,000 3.5, =, 92401

Existing Genaral Off+xe¥01,3918.7.2 8 25/1,000 5.5, w2 535007

Rostmrant " 1,888%F2 @ 206/10005F= 307ADT,
TOTAL = 6 ,B6140Y

. STORM WATER Storm Water management will be stored in existing structure
MANAGEMENT : located fn Phase 1 (Lot 3-A). .
VEGETATION: Exfsting vegetation wiili be retafned in sress not

needed for construction or prading.
SIGHT LINES: proposed sight Linec are ghown on Flan and uill be

, cleared end graded and Xept psrmanently clesar to

enzure unobstructed aight at all times. .
BTORAGE There sre no underground storaga tanks on site.
TAKKS:

-

Sidewslhs shall be provided on sll public roads. )
$0il end Slope Mitigation Reasures: 3

The developer shall do the feilowing in those #rass where sevare or
moderste noil Limitations are indiceted sndsor steep stopes secur:

#  insure that grading plans consider protsction of thase aress
from Incrests tn run-off. This uwll! Sncluds dralning rond doun
spouts snd drives into stors drains.

b. Stebilization of digturbed aress In accordance with approved
sediment control practices. )

€. Provide for geotechnicel sisistance with on-site {nspectors »¢
required.

LIGHTING: Proposed lighting it shown sz &

*this property ss shown on the Piern has been held intact by the
ownership shown since 1991  {eccording to  tax mesp.) Mo known
part of the gross ares ef thig property ms shour on the planm has
aver been utilized, recorded or repressnted ss density or ares to
support eny of f-site dueliings.* Since: (Y96 { Phasc 1V)

Future signs shetl conform with v 42}) B.C.7.%, ond sl xoning
poiicies.

Suitding foot prints shown sre for lliustrative purposss only and
may not represent the sctus! foundation plen.

Al perking sistes snd maneuvering sress will be paved with asceden
and parmanently striped.
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2. aPFLICARY/ \:‘ﬁ:gh;lmn. cl-'luu:s.\_(_'cnu'r Limgod Partyrshup & Woodbolme Fiamess inc. Etkridge Plara, Inc
P Site <10 e | - stewart ) Greonehaum |79 Reisterstown Rd
Suite .
1329 Reisterstoun Rosd Baltimore, MD 21208
gaitimore, Merylsnd 21208
ATTE: Mr, Michsel Greenebaum
{410) &B4L-BL0O
"
PROFERTY REFEREMCES }.19_?"{19} 250
BEED: $1S0/747. 11892/185 : ;-O;i; gii‘l'l
7B127208 -0 3
TAX ACCOUNT MOS: Lot 1 : 21-00-00 1176 3.03i3 821733
Lot & : 21-00-00-1179 '
Lot 5 : 21-00-00-1180, 22-00-026816
i Tax Map: 68, grid 19
- TAX MAP: &8 GRID: 19 PANCEL: 527 Parcet:  313.Lots 8,
FLAT: 51/79. 62/78 Plat Book: CWB Jr.
m&mg
Y. DEVELCTMENTY .5, Thater g Asascintes, lnc S Th l &A .
PLAN 1115 Ambossedor mona D.S. Thaler & Associa
PREPAKED BY: Goltimore, Maryland 21244 7115 Ambassador Roa
A1TH: Etacey A. McArthur, R.L.A. P.O Box 47428
410} BUL-3ad7 Raltimore, MD 21217
&. GUENTRAL DATA: Election District: 3 Elmon—-?ls. ' -{C
Census Tract: 403,704 Cl‘lSLI.‘.jn rac} L
Councfimanic Gistrice: 2 Councilmanic District:
watershed: 27 Watershed: 2

Subscwershed: 6

(one} ovani L COURT: - 3,900 SF: @ 3/ COURY

! .
T T 3 R

5. 8w A. Gross acreage = 15,87 Ac.+ Gross Acreage: 0.
PHFORMAT DN : Net ocrespe « 14,78 Ac.e Net Acreage: . 0.
§. Zoning: ‘
DR 3.5 @ 0.63 Acx
R Phaze | Building *aA' Building '8’
- €3, Lot *1-AT Lot # 4 Lot #5
DR-1.5 - - 0.12 Acx (Net)
- (Gross)
OR.2 &4.08 Acetket) 3.85 Acsict 6.7 AciiNet)
4.57 Act(Gross) 8.04 Acs(Gross) 7.26 Ac+(Gross)
*(por Record -
Pt 57,79) i ‘
1 i
C. Density Calculations:
OR-2 Allowed: 0.5 FAR (Class 'C)
PHASE | PHASE H PHASE i PHA
Ex. Lot '1-A’ Building ‘A’ Building |B‘.
Lot #4 Lot#5
{OR-2) (OR-2) (OR-2) OVERALL (R
Allowed: 99 535 SF+/- 87,991 SF+/- 158,122 SF+/- 345 648 SF+/ 063
0.5 FAR 0.5 FAR 0.5 FAR X3!
| B |
Existing: 79715 SF+/- §1,997 SF+/- 135,828 SF+/- 277.540 SF+/ ' 11
) 0.41 FAR 0.35 FAR 0.41 FAR
Propcsed: — — — — -
D AAAKING " '
BULDING A:
§XISTING : 52,796 5F+ TOMAL
FITgss ~ENTER © 40,096 SFt @ 10/1000= ¥~ 401 SPACES
. 4 i Pirking require
m —_—————=e - T B o —_ . M - -

- A& .

404 SDACES RECARAED.: . °
404 SpACES AEQUIRED.: .~

Rl sl

FITNESS CENTER: 47,737 $Fx @ 10/1000=

PHOPOSED: 61,987 SF+ YOTAL (nwhxies sdditioh & interior apace renovalibone)

»

A78 SPACES .
LoBBY/ ...+ - : {
(e} MECHANICAL: 9,178 8F» - Lo L-g'— =
ASKETBALL COURy: 5.082 SFr @ %0/1000= - g o
£35 spacks Beguisep  SLIRSER LT
BURLDING B: - - : N
EXISTING: 133,028 SF+ TOTAL .
MEDICAL OFFICE: 89,084 SF+ @ 4.5/1000= 401
GENERAL OFFICE: 21,678 SF+ @ 3.3/1000= 72 -
¥ .
RETAL: 1,314 SF: @ 5/1000= 7 - '
RESTAURANT : 1,486 SFx @ 16/1900= 24 . _
EDUCATION: 7,726 SFx= ‘ 9% e
(vitLA JULKE) (INCLUDES 3,869 SF: , . ‘
OF LOWER LEVEL). =
LOBBY/MECHANICAL: 11,742 §F2 = -
513 SPACES REQUIRED® .
PROPOSED: 135,828 5F+ TOTAL (inckudeé addiionsl 2,800 SF1 of lower level)
MEDICAL OFFICE: B9,084 SF+ @ 4.5/1000= 401 -
GENERAL OFFICE: 21,678 SF+ @ 3.3/1000= _ 72 R
RETAL: 1,914 SF> @ 6/1000 = - T . S
FESTAURANT: 1,486 SF= @ 16/1000 = 24 ) ’
EDUCATION : 10,528 SFx = 12*
] (VELLA JUL'E) (NCLUDES 6,649 SFx :
- N LOWER LEVEL)
LOBBY /MECHAMICAL: 11,742 BF: - o
516 SPACES REQUIRED (567 apeces ; -
. M} % . -
-~ . -’ -
EXISTING PHASE § A - —
N R T . :
Cotrtee M. F1S wfs 331,000 e v . PE3 wperes
TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED:: BUILOING A = 45% ppaces pese #94-440-8PHX
S sutLDING *@¢ & BB ShAcEs o it A

FRASE T = O3 SRACIE

o 1259}'»;:!; setutres
; 1260, ‘

L

TLDING 'A' W o1

LDING TR = 57 "SPALEY T . Par
PHASE 1 LI : ' ’

e .- T |

$17 - SFACER

- L LH
REFERENCES: Floodpiatrr WA/ Phase IV: .S Thaler & Assuc. { 1998)
Topography: from Hsttimore County 200 Scale Fopoprlphyfphil&ilv b.S.'l‘halcr
Vetlsnds: #/8/Phase |V:Chesapeake Environmentat Managcmcnl.l‘l&cb.s(“]"dq 1?93)
Soundary Surveyr D0.5. Thaler &t Assocliates, Inc. T Kwanity Upen SpACE]
Wetland: Jurisdictional Determination by U.S. Corps of Engincers (10-21-98) (Phasc JATS
Adjusted F.ALR, for Bulldings within the@R-Lzone 18277138 .5.1.5. Ares

of accessory/commercisl use s §4,394¢.1.2 or.ga%:,

PARKING REQUIREMENTS FOK PHASE 1H:
| SHOPPING CENTER + ENCORE 8LDG.

i e, L TTr

{PIIR APFROVED IREY AMENDEL CRG - PHASE THREE,
FESEIVAL AL WOLDDHO) ME- 1 -27-94)

25. Parking within the DR 3.5 Zone Area: (Phase v}

aj
b)

c)

Only passenger vehicles, excluding buses, may use the parking facility. -

No loading, service or any use other than parking shall be permitted.

Light standards in RTAs will be directed so as not to spifl onto off-site
residences and shall be a maximum of 16' tall. Lighting intensities
shall not exceed 0.2 foot candles at the tract boundary.

d) Hours of operation: 24 howrs
@) Maintenance to be provided by Ekridge Plaza, Inc.

~pnere shall -be no clearing, grading, construction or

distuzbance of vagetation in the . )
rorest Buffer huqnnt excapt as parmitted by the Daltimore CQunEy
papartment of Environmental Protection and Resource Management.

"srotective covenants notei

“Any Forest Buffer Easement

3 j SOV ot  be found
shown herson is subjecl TO pPrOLECTLVE COVERAnNTS which may
in the Land Records of Baltimore County and .which restrict
disturbance and use of these areas.~ .

Plat to Accompany Zoning Petition

06-07-99 :

D.S. THALER & ASSOC., INC.

CHVI. ENGIMEERS @ LAND PLANNER ¢ SURVEYORS @ LANDICAPE ARCMITECTS .
7115 AMBASSADOR MOAD, BALTIMORE, WD 21244 P.0. BOX 47428

(410) 944-BNGR, (410) 944-3647 . .t~/
& -

POM NUMBER: §-398

Phase | puilding 'A'
Ex. Lot "1-A' Lot # 4
L
Requires 4 OB Acy x 25X = 3.3‘5 Act x 25X w
1.02 Ace 0.96 Acy
Proposec 1.23 Ack 1.2 Ac+

Reguired: 25X of the nat screage OR-2

tuflding '%* Overati ) I
{at ' B '
| 6.7 Ace x 25% = 3.65 Act
167  Acs
17 Ack 416 Aot

-

ey

1 PR LF . ¢.8 R L.6 Py

F. Landacepe planting ma specified in the paltimore -

s [ [ 1, sdopted October ¥, 1990, R -
P.0. = 1 planting unit 5
1P U. 1 wmajor declduous tree or L
2 minor decidieus irees oF ‘
2 evergresn trees or
5 shrubs or g
500 $.F, of ground cover )
Phese | ‘ Building A’ Sullding r8- : Overall
Ex. Lot *1-A° Lot M 4 iot 4 8 : .
- . ) R '
Required Propoved  Required  Proposed  Reavired Froposed tequired  Preperedil Requi
Adjecent Rewd 3927240 » 9.8 PU IBLIA0 - .6 M4 1.3007:40 « 32.5 P 4.9 PO '“_.ﬂ: ?50.
. £y i + 4

32.5 PU

Intertor Kfsd 4207720 = 21 AU 10507520 «

825 P 87520« N4y 107.5 0 T

-

1 Pu720 LEE 21 PW $2.% Py 34w N/A
- -
parking s 26312 = 22 P 91312 = TABU BE7HI2 = W5 W Tere | 76w s ‘.'
1 pu/A2 arlbes 32 PU 7.4% ' 6.5 ry oo e S o
¢ g 375P
Screen Parfieg T - -
trom AdJedpt 275115 » 180 1300405 = 0.6 Py 1,3807515 » S8.TPU _ 11330 1133 ?2’0“'
public AAd W8 BU B.s M se.7 U : L 6.25 F
7 11350
TA: 1 ./ 400 sf X L .
TO1AL R T0.8 Py 73280 (I 0 TR
- W i . ¥
&, GTHATHE: Public uater snd sewer will be providad.
Praopesed wtiiicles and prading as shown are schematic,
' s G S ol
. : EEERE e .
7. UsE: The extsting use s affice duitding ¢Phinss 1, Lot ft_‘-a-a*mj Hiing site s ¥acent
1he proposed use Is rehab!litetionjundioat-ot(ise snd retalt ; ’

®f hazardous
,Z/

5. Extst@ . There are no knoun Nistertc bultdfigs, erittesl o~ ¢
;; : ares:, urchuzc' sites, wered spucfes, -
teriats on this siteée . .
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